each transaction, what has been signaled by the market through BM&FBovespa market curves (currencies
and interest rates). Accordingly, the probable scenario does not provide for any impact on the fair value of
the derivative financial instruments mentioned above. For scenarios II and III, risk variables contemplated
25% and 50% deterioration, respectively, pursuant to the applicable CVM instruction.

Considering that the Company has derivative instruments only to cover its assets and liabilities in foreign
currency, the changes in scenarios are offset by changes in the related hedged items, thus indicating that
the effects are practically null. For these operations, the Company reported the value of the hedged item
and of the derivative financial instrument on separate rows in the sensitivity analysis table in order to
provide information on the Company’s net exposure for each of the three mentioned scenarios, as shown
below:

163

Edgar Filing: WEBB WELLINGTON E - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 115

Telefônica Brasil S.A.
(formerly Telecomunicações de São Paulo S.A. – Telesp)

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2011 and 2010
(In thousands of reais)

Sensitivity analysis – Net exposure

Company

Operation Risk Probable25% Decrease 50% Decrease
Hedge (Assets) Derivatives (risk of USD decrease) 296,233 373,512 20,962
USD-denominated debt Debts (risk of USD increase) (296,232) (373,511) (20,961)

Net Exposure 1 1 1
Hedge (Liabilities) Derivatives (Risk of EUR increase) 13,974 17,487 21,007
Accounts Receivable (Risk of EUR decrease) Assets (Risk of EUR decrease) (13,753) (17,192) (20,630)

Net Exposure 221 295 377
Hedge (Assets) Derivatives (Risk of USD decrease) 24,492 24,782 29,767
Accounts payable in USD Accounts payable (Risk of USD increase) (24,375) (24,613) (29,536)

Net Exposure 117 169 231
Hedge (Assets) Derivatives (Riskf of IPCA decrease) 87,390 90,181 94,951
IPCA- denominated debts Debts (Risk of IPCA increase) (87,390) (90,181) (94,951)

Net Exposure - - -
Hedge (Assets - CDI) Derivatives (Risk of CDI increase) (405,930) (424,321) (443,011)

Net exposure (405,930) (424,321) (443,011)

Total net exposure in each scenario (405,591) (423,856) (442,402)

Effect on changes in fair value, net - (18,265) (36,811)

164

Edgar Filing: WEBB WELLINGTON E - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 116

Telefônica Brasil S.A.
(formerly Telecomunicações de São Paulo S.A. – Telesp)

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2011 and 2010
(In thousands of reais)

Consolidated

Operation Risk Probable 25% Decrease 50% Decrease
Hedge (Assets) Derivatives (Risk of USD decrease) 1,004,209 1,280,687 1,568,402
USD-denominated debt Debts (Risk of USD increase) (1,004,428) (1,280,962) (1,568,732)

Net Exposure (219) (275) (330)
Hedge (Liabilities) Derivatives (Risk of EUR decrease) 43,059 53,870 64,676
Accounts payable in EUR Asset (Risk of EUR increase) (42,841) (53,551) (64,261)

Net Exposure 218 319 415
Hedge (assets) Derivatives (Risk of USD decrease) 30,863 32,745 39,326
Accounts payable in USD Asset (Risk of USD increase) (30,790) (32,631) (39,157)

Net Exposure 73 114 169
Hedge (Assets) Derivatives (Risk of USD decrease) 213,443 278,135 348,222
UMBNDES-denominated debt Debts (Risck of UMBNDES increase) (213,769) (278,066) (348,194)

Net Exposure (326) 69 28
Hedge (Assets) Derivatives (Risk of IPCA decrease) 87,390 90,181 94,951
IPCA-denominated debt Debts (Risk of IPCA increase) (87,390) (90,181) (94,951)

Net Exposure - - -
Net Exposure (1,289,269) (1,388,752) (1,467,465)

Total net exposure in each scenario (1,289,523) (1,388,525) (1,467,183)

Effect on changes in fair value, net - (99,002) (177,660)

Assumptions for analysis of sensitivity

Risk variable Probable 25% Decrease 50% Decrease
USD 1.8758 2.3180 2.7816
EUR 2.4271 3.1300 3.7560
UMBNDES 0.0369 0.0462 0.0554
CDI 10.87% 13.59% 16.31%

Edgar Filing: WEBB WELLINGTON E - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 117

To determine the net exposure of the sensibility analysis, all derivatives were considered at market value
and only (hedged elements) classified under the accounting method were also considered at fair value.

The fair values shown in the table above are based on the status of the portfolio as of December 31, 2011,
not reflecting an estimated realization in view of the market dynamics, always monitored by the Company.
The use of different assumptions may significantly impact estimates.

165

Edgar Filing: WEBB WELLINGTON E - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 118

Telefônica Brasil S.A.
(formerly Telecomunicações de São Paulo S.A. – Telesp)

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2011 and 2010
(In thousands of reais)

37. Subsequent events

Ratification of new rates – fixed-mobile calls (VC1)

ANATEL, pursuant to Resolution nº 576/2011, approved the Act published in the Official Gazette on